Mr S Hearse
Chief Executive
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG
DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700

Date:

27 September 2021

MEETING OF PLANS COMMITTEE
Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Clov elly Road, Bideford Bideford
Thursday 7 October 2021 at 9.30 am
NOTICE OF MEETING
From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in person. The
Council is also required to follow Government guidance and ensure that all venues used
are Covid secure and that all appropriate measures are put in place. Members of the public
will be able to attend the meeting in person if they are registered to speak under public
participation. Any members of the public who want to view the meeting will be able to watch
through the Councils YouTube Channel https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube

To:

Councillor C Leather (Chair)
Councillor M Brown (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: R Boughton, P Christie, R Craigie, R Lock, D McGeough, P Watson
and R Wiseman

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the Meeting

AGENDA
1.

Apologies For Absence
To receive apologies of absence from the meeting.

2.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 11)
To receive the Minutes from the meeting held on 2 September 2021.

3.

Declaration of Interest
Members with interests to declare should refer to the Agenda item and describe the
nature of their interest when the item is being considered.
Elected Members of Devon County Council and Town/Parish Councils who have
considered a planning application by virtue of their membership of that Council hold a
personal interest and are deemed to have considered the application separately and
the expressed views of that Council do not bind the Members concerned who
consider the application afresh.

4.

Agreement of Agenda between Parts I and II

5.

Urgent Matters
Information to be brought forward with the permission of the Chair.

6.

Public Participation
The Chair to advise the Committee of any prior requests to speak made by members
of the public and to advise of the details of the Council’s public participation scheme.

7.

Planning Applications
The information, recommendations and advice contained in the reports are correct as
at the date of preparation which is more than ten days in advance of the Committee
meeting. Due to these time constraints any changes or necessary updates to the
reports will be provided in writing or orally at the Committee meeting.

(a)

Application No. 1/0855/2021/FUL (Pages 12 - 27)
Change of use from multi-use building (Class D2) to a single holiday let, installation of
windows and external staircase leading to timber deck with glass balustrade to
support the existing elopement and micro wedding business - Duckhaven Stud,
Cornborough Road, Westward Ho!

(b)

Application No. 1/0031/2021/FULM (Pages 28 - 37)
Change of use from agricultural land to Caravan/holiday park to extend existing
holiday park - Land At Smytham Manor Leisure, Little Torrington, Devon

(c)

Application No. 1/0630/2021/FUL (Pages 38 - 44)
Creation of a compound to include a kiosk unit, concrete slab for placement and 1.8m
high steel palisade perimeter fencing - The Sportsground, Kingsley Road, Bideford

Appeal Decisions Summary (Pages 45 - 54)

8.

Appeal Decision Summary and Reports of Planning Inspectorate
Summary
Appeal Decision – Application No. 1/0575/2020/FUL – Blagdon Wharf Barn
Appeal Decision – Application No. 1/1017/2020/OUT – Crealock Arms
Costs on Appeals

9.

There are no Costs on Appeals
10. Delegated Decisions - AGMB Applications (Page 55)
11. Planning Decisions (Pages 56 - 68)
List of Delegated Planning Decisions, Consultee Abbreviations and Application Types
enclosed 20 August 2021 to 23 September 2021.
12. Exclusion of Public
The Chair to move:That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely
disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.
13. Part II - Closed Session
There are no Part II items.
The background papers are considered to comprise the following documents:
-

The individual planning application file (reference number quoted in each case)
North Devon and Torridge Local Plan 2011-2031 (Adopted October 2018)
Current Government guidance contained in Circulars, the National Planning Policy
Framework, Planning Policy for Traveller Sites and Ministerial Statements
Any other documents specifically referred to in the report.

All background papers referred to are available for examination during normal office hours.
NOTE TO MEMBERS
All letters of representations are readily available for inspection on the files or through the
website and public access. If any Member requires assistance in using this facility, please
contact the Development Enabling Manager directly.
Members of the Committee only will receive hard copies of representations received.

Meeting Organiser: Sandra Cawsey

For those wishing to speak at Plans Committee please contact:
Planning Support -

Tel: 01237 428778 or 428711
Email: speak.planning@torridge.gov.uk
Website: www.torridge.gov.uk/speakplanning

Agenda Item 2
1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANS COMMITTEE MEETING
Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Clovelly Road, Bideford
Thursday, 2 September 2021 - 9.30 am
PRESENT

Councillor C Leather (Chair)
Councillor M Brown (Vice-Chair)
Councillors R Boughton, P Christie, R Craigie, R Lock,
D McGeough, P Watson and R Wiseman

ALSO PRESENT

D Hunter
S Harrington
L Davies
S Boyle
D Fuller
P Stapley
S Cawsey

41.

-

Legal Services Manager
Planning Manager
Principal Planning Officer
Planning Officer
Planning Officer
Graduate Planning Officer
Democratic Services Officer

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held 5 August 2021 were agreed and signed as a
correct record.
Councillor
Cllr R Boughton
Cllr M Brown
Cllr P Christie
Cllr R Craigie
Cllr C Leather
Cllr R Lock
Cllr D McGeough
Cllr P Watson
Cllr R Wiseman

For

Against

Abstain
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

(Vote: For 7, Abstentions 2)
42.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
The Chair reminded Members to declare their interests when the relevant item was
up for discussion. Declarations of interest were made as indicated below and in
accordance with the previously agreed arrangements for “dual-hatted” Members.

43.

AGREEMENT OF AGENDA BETWEEN PARTS I AND II
That the Agenda as circulated be agreed.

Page 5

2

44.

URGENT MATTERS
There were no urgent matters brought forward.

45.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
The Chair advised the Committee and members of the public of the details in
respect of the Council’s public participation scheme.
Prior to the presentation of the planning applications and following an enquiry from
Councillor McGeough, the Legal Services Manager advised that he did not need to
declare an interest on an application where a speaker had been an Agent for the
Conservative party at the County Council elections.

46.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
(a)

Application No. 1/0682/2021/FULM
Application No. 1/0682/2021/FULM - Reserved Matters
(appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) application pursuant to
1/1084/2015/OUTM application for 145 dwellings, with associated
public open space, play areas, landscaping and access from
Cornborough Road following demolition of 2 existing dwelling.
(Variation of Conditions 1 (plans schedule) and condition 2
(materials) pursuant to application 1/0363/2020/REMM. - Land Off
Cornborough Road, Cornborough Road, Westward Ho!
Interests:

None

Officer Recommendation: Grant
The planning application had been called into Plans Committee by
Councillor Laws if the recommendation was to approve, for the
following reasons:
Design and Layout
DM04
Appropriate and sympathetic to setting in terms of scale, density,
massing, height, layout appearance, fenestration, materials and
relationship to buildings and landscape features in the local
neighbourhood. This application bears no shared characteristics with
Cornborough Road.
ST04
Development will achieve high quality inclusive and sustainable
design to support the creation of successful, vibrant places. Design
will be based on a clear process that analyses and responds to the
characteristics of the site, its wider context and the surrounding area
taking full account of the principles of design found in policy. The

Page 6

3

density appears greater than the neighbouring estate which is at
odds with this policy.
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report and informed
Members of the main planning considerations.
During the debate Councillor Christie referred to the four highway
schemes detailed in the S106 Agreement and asked if, as a
Committee, Members could specify which scheme they supported.
He gave his support for scheme 4 – the Kenwith Cycle Scheme –
which he said is also supported by Bideford and Northam Town
Councils. The Planning Manager reported that the S106 Agreement
had been agreed and signed, and as this element had been
requested by DCC it will be for them to decide which scheme will go
forward. DCC to be contacted to advise them on the Committee’s
preferred scheme.
It was proposed by Councillor Lock, seconded by Councillor Watson
that the application be approved.
A recorded vote was taken.
Councillor
Cllr R Boughton
Cllr M Brown
Cllr P Christie
Cllr R Craigie
Cllr C Leather
Cllr R Lock
Cllr D McGeough
Cllr P Watson
Cllr R Wiseman

For
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

Against

Abstain

(Vote: For - Unanimous)
RESOLVED:
That the application be Granted, subject to the conditions as
stated in the report.

Mr Jamie Grant, Applicant, addressed the Committee in support of
the application.
The Planning Manager read out a statement received from Councillor
Laws, Ward Member.
(b)

Application No. 1/0697/2021/FUL
The following Councillors had attended the virtual site visit listed
below:

Page 7

4

Councillors: C Leather, R Lock, M Brown, P Christie, R Boughton, R
Craigie, P Watson and R Wiseman.

Application No. 1/0697/2021/FUL - Alterations and raising of roof
height to create additional accommodation - 29 Century Drive,
Northam, Bideford
Interests:

None

Officer Recommendation: Grant
The planning application had been called into Plans Committee by
Councillor Leather for the following reasons:
“The addition of the full length balcony in close proximity to the
dwelling to the west (30 Century Drive) has the potential to seriously
harm the amenity of that dwelling, particularly with regard to causing
intrusive overlooking. It will also potentially have a significant impact
on the street scene”.
Prior to the presentation Members were advised of the following
updates:




Update from the Northam Town Council – no further
comments.
One additional objection – all concerns and issues have been
raised previously.
Two previously submitted objection representations with
updated comments – changes did not address their concerns.

The Planning Officer presented the report and informed Members of
the main planning considerations.
Councillor Leather clarified his reasons for calling in the application –
there were overlooking issues with the full-length balcony on the
original application, these issues were addressed following the
submission of amended plans. He did not withdraw his call-in
because it would then allow for further comments to be made and for
the application to be debated by Plans Committee.
Following a recommendation from Councillor Lock it was agreed that
an additional condition be imposed to ensure that the development is
carried out in accordance with the submitted Ecological Impact
Assessment Report’.
The Legal Services Manager advised Cllr McGeough that as he had
left the room during the debate, he would not be able to vote in
respect of this application.

Page 8

5

It was proposed by Councillor Leather, seconded by Councillor
Christie that the application be approved subject to an additional
condition.
A recorded vote was taken.
Councillor
Cllr R Boughton
Cllr M Brown
Cllr P Christie
Cllr R Craigie
Cllr C Leather
Cllr R Lock
Cllr D McGeough
Cllr P Watson
Cllr R Wiseman

For
X
X
X
X
X
X

Against

Abstain

X
X

(Vote: For 8)
RESOLVED:
That the application be Granted subject to the conditions as set
out in the report and the additional condition as stated above.

J Whittaker addressed the Committee objecting to the application
Mr M Figes addressed the Committee objecting to the application
Mr Roberts addressed the Committee in support of the application
Mrs Roberts addressed the Committee in support of the application

(c)

Application No. 1/0604/2021/FUL
Application No. 1/0604/2021/FUL - Erection of agricultural livestock
building - Land at Worden Farm, Bradworthy, Devon
Interests: Councillor Boughton declared a prejudicial interest –
applicant – left the room and took no part in the debate and decision
making.
Officer Recommendation: Grant

The planning application had been referred to Plans Committee as
the applicant is an Elected Member of Torridge District Council.
The Planning Officer presented the report and informed Members of
the main planning considerations.

Page 9

6

It was proposed by Councillor Watson, seconded by Councillor
Brown that the application be approved.
A recorded vote was taken.
Councillor
Cllr R Boughton
Cllr M Brown
Cllr P Christie
Cllr R Craigie
Cllr C Leather
Cllr R Lock
Cllr D McGeough
Cllr P Watson
Cllr R Wiseman

For

Against

Abstain

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

(Vote: For 8)
RESOLVED:
That the application be Granted subject to the conditions as set
out in the report.

(d)

Application No. 1/0742/2021/FUL
Application No. 1/0742/2021/FUL - Siting of timber constructed
summer house in garden - Newlands, Roborough, Winkleigh
Interests:

None

Officer Recommendation: Grant

The planning application had been referred to Plans Committee as
the applicant is a close relative of a member of staff at Torridge
District Council.
The Planning Officer presented the report and informed Members of
the main planning considerations.
It was proposed by Councillor Lock, seconded by Councillor Watson
that the application be approved.
A recorded vote was taken.
Councillor
Cllr R Boughton
Cllr M Brown

For
X
X

Against

Page 10

Abstain

7

Cllr P Christie
Cllr R Craigie
Cllr C Leather
Cllr R Lock
Cllr D McGeough
Cllr P Watson
Cllr R Wiseman

X
X
X
X
X
X
X

(Vote: For - Unanimous)
RESOLVED:
That the application be Granted subject to the conditions as set
out in the report.

47.

APPEAL DECISIONS SUMMARY
The Committee noted the Appeal Decisions.

48.

COSTS ON APPEALS
There were no Costs on Appeals.

49.

DELEGATED DECISIONS - AGMB APPLICATIONS
The Committee noted the Delegated Decisions.

50.

PLANNING DECISIONS
RESOLVED
That the Planning decisions for the period 23 July 2021 to 19 August 2021 be
noted.

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and closed at 10.53am.

Chair:

Date:

Page 11

Agenda Item 7a
Committee Report – 7th October 2021

Number:
© Application
Crown copyright
and database 1/0855/2021/FUL
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100022736
Registration date:

22 July 2021

Expiry date:

16 September 2021

Applicant:

Westward Living

Agent:

Project (SW) Ltd

Case Officer:

Tracey Blackmore

Site Address:

Duckhaven Stud,
Cornborough Road,
Westward Ho!,
Bideford,
Devon,
EX39 1AA

Proposal:

Change of use from multi-use building (Class D2)
to a single holiday let, installation of windows and
external staircase leading to timber deck with
glass balustrade to support the existing
elopement and micro wedding business

Recommendation:

Grant

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100022736

Page 12

Reason for referral:
Councillor Christie called the application to Plans Committee if the Officer is minded to approve.
Cllr Christie noted the following ST09/ST14
STO9 A facility that is currently and used intermittently with the external lighting could be seen to void
this policy if used permanently with domestic style lighting
ST14 The comments by the AONB team indicate how this policy could be voided.
Relevant History:

Application No.
1/1235/2001
1
[...]
forms part of the Duckhaven Stud enterprise
which is located to the west of Westward Ho! The site is designated as an Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty (AONB) and within the Coastal and Estuarine Zone. A Public Right of Way (PROW)
consisting of the South West Coast path runs along the western boundary of the site. The site faces
the Atlantic Ocean to the west.
The applicant runs the site under the name of Westward Living which offers 14 self-catering holiday
cottages and ‘Ocean Kave’, a subterranean style building which is used for wedding ceremonies,
established in 2013. In addition to ‘Ocean Kave’, 30 metres to the east, is a building called Sunset
Rooms (the subject of this application). Sunset Rooms is a formal function room and reception venue
which is used in connection with wedding ceremonies held at the adjacent Ocean Kave building.
The site is accessed along a stoned track to the east which runs past the existing holiday lets and
parking area.
Sunset Rooms and the Ocean Kave sit behind a large, grassed area with expansive views out over
the sea and coastline to the west.
Proposed Development:
This application is seeking full planning permission for the change of use from a multi-use building
(class D2) to a single holiday let, installation of windows and external staircase leading to timber deck
with glass balustrade to support the existing elopement and micro wedding business.
The proposed external works include:
•

The installation of a timber deck balcony with non – reflective glass balustrading and an
external staircase.

•

The installation of five timber windows (with stained glass) to the south elevation.

•

The installation of eight, aluminium framed, circular ‘hole’ rooflights to the roof.

The proposal consists of the construction of a roof terrace/balcony area to Sunset Rooms. A
proposed timber decked balcony is to be installed to the front section of the existing roof of the
building. The balcony will consist of timber decking edged with non-r
[...]
tatement of Engagement
The National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 38) requires local planning authorities to work
positively and proactively with applicants to achieve sustainable development. Throughout the
application process guidance has been given to the applicants and all outstanding issues have been
identified.
In this instance the Council required additional information following the consultation process. The
need for additional information was addressed with the applicant and submitted for further
consideration.
The Council has therefore demonstrated a positive and proactive manner in seeking solutions to
problems arising in relation to the planning application.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7b
Committee Report – 7th October 2021

Number:
© Application
Crown copyright
and database 1/0031/2021/FULM
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100022736
Registration date:

1 February 2021

Expiry date:

3 May 2021

Applicant:

Mr Antony Harper

Agent:
Case Officer:

Kristian Evely

Site Address:

Land At Smytham Manor Leisure,
Little Torrington,
Devon,

Proposal:

Change of use from agricultural land to
Caravan/holiday park to extend existing holiday
park

Recommendation:

Grant

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100022736

Page 28

Reason for referral:
Richard Wiseman, elected member, is related to the applicant, and is employed by the company.
Relevant History:

Application No.
1/0720/1979

1/0676/1998

1/0677/1998

1/0076/2016/FUL

Description
CONTINUED USE OF LAND
AS CARAVAN/CHALET
SITE, SMYTHAM CARAVAN
PK, LT TORRINGTON
VARIATION OF CONDITION
TO ALLOW USE OF SITE &
HOLIDAY PARK FOR 12
MONTHS OCCUPANCY
VARIATION OF CONDITION
TO ALLOW INCREASE OF
UNITS ON SITE
Change of use from
agricultural land to leisure

Status
PER

Closed
16.10.1979

PER

07.07.1998

PER

23.06.1998

PER

18.04.2016

Site Description & Proposal
Site Description:
The existing site comprises of an agricultural field which is adjoined to an existing caravan/holiday
park. The site 
[...]
t all other material planning considerations, including the development plan the proposal would
be acceptable.
Recommendation
GRANT subject to the following conditions
1

The development to which this permission relates must be begun no later than the expiration
of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted.
Reason: The time limit condition is imposed in order to comply with the time requirements of
Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
listed in the Plans Schedule.
Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans.

3

The premises shall be used for holiday accommodation only and for no other purpose.
Reason: To ensure that the holiday accommodation is occupied in accordance with the
justification for the development provided.

4

This development shall be limited to touring pitches only, and not for static caravans. For the
avoidance of doubt, no caravan shall remain on the site for a period/s of longer than three
months (combined) in any six month period, and shall be removed for the park in its entirety in
the intervening times.
Reason: To limit the landscape harm which would arise from the siting of static caravans.

5

No development shall take place on the 'top section' of the site (shaded yellow on the
proposed site plan). In addition, the top section shall not be used for the siting or parking of
caravans, motorhomes, or vehicles, and shall be used only as amenity land in association with
the caravan park, or for the pitching of tents. Any tent pitched in the top section area shall not
remain for a period of more than two weeks in any calendar month.
Reason: To avoid the spread of development (including caravans, yurts etc) onto this
prominent hilltop location, limiting the landscape impact of the scheme.

6

The landscaping hereby approved shall be implemented in accor
[...]
d a positive and proactive manner in seeking solutions to
problems arising in relation to the planning application.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7c
Committee Report – 7th October 2021

Number:
© Application
Crown copyright
and database 1/0630/2021/FUL
rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100022736
Registration date:

23 June 2021

Expiry date:

18 August 2021

Applicant:

Jurassic Fibre

Agent:
Case Officer:

Sarah Boyle

Site Address:

The Sportsground,
Kingsley Road,
Bideford,
Devon,

Proposal:

Creation of a compound to include a kiosk unit,
concrete slab for placement and 1.8m high steel
palisade perimeter fencing

Recommendation:

Grant

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100022736

Page 38

Reason for referral:
The application has been brought to Committee as the proposed scheme is sited on land which is
owned by Torridge District Council.
Relevant History:

Application No.
1/2057/2001

1/0301/1974

1/0978/1981

1/1217/1986

1/1574/1990
1/0198/2005/FUL

1/0111/2008/ADV
1/0552/2018/LA

1/0628/2018/LA

1/0042/2019/DIS

1/0819/2019/LA
1/0967/2019/LA
1/0415/2021/LA

Description
CREATION OF FLOODLIT
MULTI-USE GAMES AREA
WITH IMPROVED
VEHICULAR/PEDESTRIAN
ACCESS FROM KINGSLEY
ROAD
CLUBHOUSE THE
SPORTSGROUND,
BIDEFORD
USE OF LAND AS A
GREYHOUND RACING
TRACK, THE FOOTBALL
GROUND,KINGSLEY
RD,BIDEFORD
RENEWAL OF CONSENT
FOR GREYHOUND RACING
TRACK
ERECTION OF 120 SEAT
SPECTATOR STAND
Retention of timber post and
profiled steel clad perimeter
security fence to football pitch
to comply with Football
Associations upgrading
requirements
Erection of sign board
Outline application for a
concrete wheels park (all
matters reserved accept
access and landscaping).
Development of concrete
wheels park, with associated
access, landscaping and hard
surfacing.
Discharge of conditions 3, 4,
8 and 14 of planning
permission 1/0628/2018/LA
Erection of a 12 metre CCTV
system
Erection of CCTV mast and
camera at Wheels Park
Installation of a storage

Page 39

Status
PER

Closed
15.01.

Minutes of the meeting

1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANS COMMITTEE MEETING
Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Clovelly Road, Bideford - Bideford
Thursday, 7 October 2021 - 9.30 am
PRESENT

Councillor C Leather (Chair)
Councillor M Brown (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: R Boughton, P Christie, R Craigie, R Lock,
P Watson and P Pennington (substitute for Councillor Wiseman)

ALSO PRESENT

S Dorey
S Harrington
T Blackmore
K Evely
S Boyle
S Cawsey
T Vanstone

- Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring
Officer)
- Planning Manager
- Development Management Team Leader
- Principal Planning Officer
- Principal Planning Officer
- Democratic Services Officer
- Senior Electoral & Democratic Services
Officer

APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wiseman.
51.

MINUTES
It was proposed by Councillor Leather, seconded by Councillor Watson and –
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2021 were agreed and
signed as a correct record.
A recorded vote was taken.
Councillor
Cllr R Boughton
Cllr M Brown
Cllr P Christie
Cllr R Craigie
Cllr C Leather
Cllr R Lock
Cllr D McGeough
Cllr P Pennington
Cllr P Watson

For
X
X
X
X
X
X

Against

Abstain

X
X

2

Cllr R Wiseman
(Vote: For 7, abstentions 1)

52.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
The Chair reminded Members to declare their interests when the relevant item was
up for discussion. Declarations of interest were made as indicated below and in
accordance with the previously agreed arrangements for “dual-hatted” Members.

53.

AGREEMENT OF AGENDA BETWEEN PARTS I AND II
That the Agenda as circulated be agreed.

54.

URGENT MATTERS
There were no urgent matters brought forward.

55.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
The Chair advised the Committee and members of the public of the details i n
respect of the Council’s public participation scheme.

56.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

57.

APPLICATION NO. 1/0855/2021/FUL
The following Councillors had attended the virtual site visit listed below:
Councillors: M Brown, R Lock, P Christie, R Craigie, P Watson, C Leather and R
Boughton

Application No. 1/0855/2021/FUL - Change of use from multi-use building (Class
D2) to a single holiday let, installation of windows and external staircase leading to
timber deck with glass balustrade to support the existing elopement and micro
wedding business - Duckhaven Stud, Cornborough Road, Westward Ho!
Interests: Councillor Pennington declared a prejudicial interest – after speaking on
the application as a Ward Member for Monkleigh & Putford and not as a Plans
Committee Member - left the room and took no part in the debate and decision
making
Officer Recommendation: Grant
The planning application had been called into Plans Committee by Councillor
Christie if the Officer is minded to approve, for the following reasons:
ST09/ST14

3

ST09 A facility that is currently and used intermittently with the external lighting
could be seen to void this policy if used permanently with domestic style lighting
ST14 The comments by the AONB team indicate how this policy could be voided

Prior to the presentation Members were advised of the following update:


Councillor Pennington had also called in the application if the Officer
recommendation was to refuse. As the recommendation was to approve,
Councillor Pennington’s call in had not been added to the report.

The Development Management Team Leader presented the report and informed
Members of the main planning considerations.
Councillor Lock asked if the wording in the Design & Access Statement which says
that the Covid 19 pandemic can be considered as a material consideration with
considerable weight being given, was accurate.
The Planning Manager confirmed whilst it can be considered a material
consideration, it is for the decision taker to consider the weight afforded to it.’
Councillor Lock suggested that, if the application was to be approved, the following
additional conditions be imposed:


That no furniture such as tables and chairs be allowed on the timber decked
balcony at any time.



Condition 4 – to include the word “elopement” – elopement and micro
weddings

During the debate the following concerns/issues were raised:


History to the site – the number of previous planning applications for both
Ocean Kave and Sunset Rooms. Original application for Sunset Rooms
emphasised that the rooms were needed to make the Kave viable and
economic benefit to the business. There were concerns that this application
is not for weddings, but for 12 months holiday use and will be another
piecemeal development.



Following comments from Members in relation to further development on the
site, it was suggested that the applicant submit a Business Plan to show
what the future plans for the site are. The advice from the Planning Manager
was, it would be unreasonable to ask the applicant to put in a Business Plan.



Roof lights – light spill having an impact on the AONB. Members were
referred to Condition 7 which addresses this issue.



Catering facilities on the site – Members were advised of the preference now
for smaller weddings and there will be one Chef who will use the catering
facilities in the Sunset Rooms.

4



Condition 5 to be robust, to ensure marquees, tents etc. are not assembled
on the site.



Building now not visible, the balcony will make the building more obtrusive.

The Planning Manager and Development Management Team Leader addressed
Members concerns, most of which had been covered by the Conditions set out in
the report.
The Planning Manager advised the Committee that should they be minded to
refuse the application contrary to the recommendation, they would need to have
robust reasons including a list of relevant policies which the application is in conflict
with.

The following refusal reasons were put forward:
•

The proposal will result in a detrimental impact on the protected
landscape of the AONB due to additional light spill from the roof
lights contrary to Policy DM08a of the adopted North Devon &
Torridge Local Plan and Paragraph 176 of the NPPF.

It was proposed by Councillor Lock that the application be approved. There was no
seconder to the motion.
It was proposed by Councillor Leather, seconded by Councillor Craigie that the
application be refused.
A recorded vote was taken.
Councillor
Cllr R Boughton
Cllr M Brown
Cllr P Christie
Cllr R Craigie
Cllr C Leather
Cllr R Lock
Cllr D McGeough
Cllr P Pennington
Cllr P Watson
Cllr R Wiseman

For
X
X
X
X
X

Against

Abstain

X

X

(Vote: For 6, Against 1)
RESOLVED:
That the application be refused for the reasons as stated above.

5

The Planning Manager read out a statement received from Mr M Wilson objecting
to the application.
Mr P Marlow addressed the meeting objecting to the application.
Councillor Pennington, Ward Member, addressed the meeting.
Councillor Laws, adjoining Ward Member, addressed the meeting.

58.

APPLICATION NO. 1/0031/2021/FULM
Application No.1/0031/2021/FULM - Change of use from agricultural land to
Caravan/holiday park to extend existing holiday park - Land At Smytham Manor
Leisure, Little Torrington, Devon
Interests:

None

Officer Recommendation: Grant
The planning application had been referred to Plans Committee because Councillor
Wiseman, an Elected Member of the Council, is related to the applicant and is
employed by the Company.
Prior to the presentation, the Principal Planning Officer gave the following verbal
update:
The applicant emailed on the 05/10/2021 requesting that condition 4 be changed to
the following:
-

"No touring caravans shall remain or be brought onto the site between 10 th
November and 28th February each calendar year”

The planning officer would have no objections to a similar condition, but would
request is it amended to:
-

"No caravans, motorhomes or tents shall remain on site or be brought
onto the site between 10th November and 28th February each calendar
year. Any caravan or motorhome taken off site during this period shall
be removed from the park in its entirety.”

Reason: To limit the landscape harm which would arise from the siting of caravans
on this site overwinter and limit the site as a touring site.
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report and informed Members of the
main planning considerations.
During the debate, the Principal Planning Officer gave clarification on the following
matters raised by Members:


Condition 4 not required - Members were informed of the importance of the
“all year-round tourism condition” and the duty Officers have to encourage

6

tourism. Following the site visit the Officer did not think the site was suitable
for static caravans.


Restriction on November to February – the park closes during these dates
(although not obliged to close). The Officer did not feel it appropriate for
caravans to be on the site during the winter months.



The agricultural grade was confirmed as “good to moderate – Grade 3”.
There is nothing in the Policy per say for the Grade 3 agricultural land to be

retained and within the report does have in principle policy support.
Councillor Craigie recommended that an additional condition be imposed to ensure
that more trees are planted around the Northern and Western boundaries of the
site.
It was proposed by Councillor Lock, seconded by Councillor Watson that the
application be approved.
A recorded vote was taken.
Councillor
Cllr R Boughton
Cllr M Brown
Cllr P Christie
Cllr R Craigie
Cllr C Leather
Cllr R Lock
Cllr D McGeough
Cllr P Pennington
Cllr P Watson
Cllr R Wiseman

For
X
X
X
X
X
X

Against

Abstain

X
X

(Vote: For- Unanimous)

RESOLVED:
That the application be Granted, subject to the conditions as set out in the
report, an amendment to Condition 4, and an additional landscaping
condition with the wording of that condition being delegated to Officers in
conjunction with the Chair and Vice Chair.

59.

APPLICATION NO. 1/0630/2021/FUL
Application No.1/0630/2021/FUL - Creation of a compound to include a kiosk unit,
concrete slab for placement and 1.8m high steel palisade perimeter fencing - The
Sportsground, Kingsley Road, Bideford

7

Interests: Councillor Christie declared a personal interest – dual hatted – Bideford
Town Council
Officer Recommendation: Grant

The planning application had been referred to Plans Committee as the proposed
scheme is sited on land in the ownership of Torridge District Council.
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report and informed Members of the
main planning considerations.
Following a brief discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Watson, seconded by
Councillor Lock that the application be approved.
A recorded vote was taken.
Councillor
Cllr R Boughton
Cllr M Brown
Cllr P Christie
Cllr R Craigie
Cllr C Leather
Cllr R Lock
Cllr D McGeough
Cllr P Pennington
Cllr P Watson
Cllr R Wiseman

For
X
X
X
X
X
X

Against

Abstain

X
X

(Vote: For – Unanimous)
RESOLVED:
That the application be Granted, subject to the conditions as set out in the
report.

60.

APPEAL DECISIONS SUMMARY
The Committee noted the Appeal Decisions.

61.

COSTS ON APPEALS
There were no Costs on Appeals.

62.

DELEGATED DECISIONS - AGMB APPLICATIONS
The Committee noted the Delegated Decisions.

8

63.

PLANNING DECISIONS
RESOLVED:
That the Planning decisions for the period 20 August 2021 to 23 September 2021
be noted.

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and closed at 11.05am
Chair:

Date:

